
COMMENT LETTER 1 RESPONSE

1-A
Response I-A - BLMs high priority acquisition areas have been identified as
having resource values that would support the values BLM is managing for
in adjoining lands. Frequently these are Areas of Critical Environmental
Concers (ACECs) or Wilderness Study Areas (WSAs). However, the areas
could be managed for recreational or other special values. These uses may
not always be considered conservation uses but they would support BLM
uses on adjoining lands.











COMMENT LETTER 2 RESPONSE

2-A

2-B

2-C

Response 2-A- The map has been changed and should be more easily read.

Response 2-B- We have reviewed Appendix Q. We do not believe the
Federal acquisition of land for uses currently proposed through the planning
is contrary to the intent of the Counties Ordinance. However, this is not a
critical question now since the “offered” lands have been identified and they
are in Santa Fe and Taos Counties.

Response 2-C- The “offered” lands have been identified in Santa Fe and
Taos Counties. Lands identified for acquisition through the Rio Grande
Corridor Plan were not identified as having measurable impacts on the
identified communities.





COMMENT LETTER 3 RESPONSE

3-A

3-B

3-C

Response 3-A- This would have to be handled through a separate exchange
proposal, otherwise the matter will require an agreement between the Ball
Estate and the Santo Domingo Pueblo.

Response 3-B- This fencing would require an agreement between the Ball
Ranch and the Santo Domingo Pueblo.

Response 3-C- The improvements have been identified and a valuation of
the improvements has been completed. The Ball Estate will be compensated
for these improvements on Federal land.



3-D

Response 3-D-Historical use access would be provided for.



COMMENT LETTER 4 RESPONSE

4-A

Response 4- Comment Acknowledged



COMMENT LETTER 5 RESPONSE

5-A

5-B

5-C

Response 5-A- See response 2-A. Map has been improved.

Response 5-B- The offered lands have now been identified. Approximately
175 acres are “offered”in Taos County. These are not farm lands and the
difference between the taxes and the payments in lieu of taxes will be small.

Response 5-C- The “offered” lands have been identified. Most of it is in
Santa Fe County but approximately 175 acres of Taos County lands are
included. These Taos County lands were identified for acquisition and
analyzed in the Rio Grande River Corridor Plan and EIS. No measurable
impacts were identified resulting from the proposed acquisition in that EIS.





COMMENT LETTER 6 RESPONSE

6-A

6-B

6-C

Response 6-A- BLM would be acquiring land by exchange therefore while
the tax base may decrease for one county the in-lieu-of-tax payment would
increase for that or some other county. The change in receipts would be
small. The 175 acres of “offered” land in Taos County previously were
taxed as grazing lands and would become part of the entitlement lands for
in-lieu-of-tax calculations.

Response 6-B- The Taos County land “offered” were identified for
acquisition and analyzed through the Rio Grande Corridor Plan/EIS
(September 2000). This acquisition was not identified as having
measurable impacts on water rights, acequias or the communities. It was
previously grazing lands.

Response 6-C- The Taos County land “offered” in this exchange had been
identified for acquisition in the Rio Grande Corridor Plan/EIS measurable
impacts of this acquisition were not identified through that analysis.



COMMENT LETTER 7 RESPONSE

7-A

Response 7-A- The $ 1. 10 is based on current market value and we have
stated that based on that value the product available, either to be developed or
not to be developed is a specific amount. You are correct we did not try to
calculate a stream of income over a period of years and bring it to a net
present value. Our figures are an estimate of product value at present price.
Obviously, price will change as will demand and some other factors which
complicate the calculation of net present value and would complicate reaching
an agreement on what the mineral material production values would be over a
given period.



7-B
Response 7-B- The corridor would be transferred except for the two
specific rights-of-way which will be retained and managed by BLM.



COMMENT LETTER 8 RESPONSE

Response 8-A-The Taos County land “offered” in this exchange had been
identified for acquisition in the Rio Grande Corridor Plan/EIS.
Measurable impacts of this acquisition were not identified through that
analysis.

8-A



COMMENT LETTER 9 RESPONSE

9-A

Response 9-A- The conflicts come when land ownership is intermingled and
public land users trespass onto private lands.

Inappropriate development of private land from BLM's perspective is
development on private land which is incompatible with development taking
place on adjoining BLM lands. Especially if natural resource values are
being destroyed or neglected.

BLM's management flexibility is improved when ownership is blocked up so
that BLM does not have to develop or protect around inholdings.

Lands having significant cultural values were identified during our resource
management planning.

The exchange is solely between BLM and the Santo Domingo Pueblo
because the Pueblo identified lands that had special value to them and offered
to acquire lands that BLM wanted to acquire to make an exchange.
Procedures for exchanges are laid out in law and regulation. “bidding” is not
a part of the exchange process.



9-A

9-B

9-C

Response 9-B- Areas likely to be acquired through this exchange are lands
identified for acquisition in the RMP. These lands were identified because
they had resource values similar to those of the SMA or WSA. The
protection of the resource values is the basis for restriction of access and
closure of roads. Where protection of resource values does not require
these measures areas are left open for multiple use.

Response 9-C- The Pueblo has not prepared a drought management plan
because the selected lands proposed to be developed in the draft EIS are
approximately 10 miles east of the Rio Grande River corridor. The aquifer
is a 1,000 to 2,000 foot saturated thickness underlying the area. The
ground water in the area would be withdrawn from very deep wells,
therefore, this is not a significant withdrawal of ground water from the
aquifer. Based on this analysis the withdrawal of ground water from the
aquifer on the selected lands would not create a measurable effect on the
Rio Grande River corridor and would result in a “No Affect” situation for
the Rio Grande silvery minnow.



9-D

9-F

9-E

Response 9-D-When the document was prepared the data presented was the
most recent data available. The tables have been updated to use the most
recent figures available.

Response 9-E-If the land goes in to Pueblo ownership the Pueblo would
control access to and use of the land.

Response 9-F- Lands identified for acquisition are generally associated with
areas designated for the protection of special resource values. These areas are
frequently closed to some uses for the protection of the high valued
resources.



COMMENT LETTER 10 RESPONSE

10-A

Response 10-A- It has been determined that the County has a valid
existing Right Of Way. It will remain as it is.















COMMENT LETTER 11 RESPONSE

11

Response 11- Comment Acknowledged.





COMMENT LETTER 12 RESPONSE

12-A

12-B

12-C

Response 12-A-The lands to be “offered” have now been identified. This
should alleviate your concerns. Keep in mind that the BLM has looked at
each of the tracts of offered lands through our planning and NEPA process. It
has been determined through this process that the acquisition of the identified
tracts would improve BLM's management effectiveness and ability to protect
valuable public resources without substantive harm to the environment.
Therefore, we are able to determine that by acquiring lands of equal value to
those being given up that we are taking steps that are in the public interest.

Response 12-B- In addition to the sand and gravel the Santo Doming Pueblo
would acquire lands that have been identified as having significant traditional
cultural values to them. (See page I-I NEED FOR PROPOSED ACTION)

Response 12-C- The ACEC is outside of the scope of this NEPA analysis but
the values identified in the ACEC were rare plants, geological and
paleontological.



COMMENT LETTER 13 RESPONSE

13

Response 13-Comment acknowledged











COMMENT LETTER 14 RESPONSE

14 Response 14-Comment acknowledged



COMMENT LETTER 15 RESPONSE

Response 15- A- You are correct the words should be “natural gas
pipeline”. The pipeline right of way is in perpetuity and will be shown as
a valid existing right on the patent in the exchange. The BLM has no
authority to set future fees.

Response 15-B-An alternate route has been resolved through negotiation.

15-A

15-B





COMMENT LETTER 16 RESPONSE

16-A
Response 16-A- The statement was printed in both the draft and final
EIS on Appendix A.





COMMENT LETTER 17 RESPONSE

Response 17-A- The mining water use is based on use for a single mine
operation. The Pueblo indicated the intent to have just a single operation.
Under the No Action Alternative it was assumed that mining would occur
in two operations. The 1,300 acres would be mined in less time.

Response 17-B- It is not inaccessible due to the conservation easement. It
was assumed that the 1,500 acres to be developed as residential/business
would not be mined for sand and gravel.

Response 17-C- You are correct. The correction has been made in the final
document.

Response 17-D- This statement has been taken out of the final EIS because
we discovered that Sandoval County already has a valid existing right.

Response 17-E- BLM has considered these matters including who should
administer the easement and has determined that BLM will administer the
easement.

17-A

17-B

17-C

17-D

17-E



17-F

17-G

Response 17-F-The concluding sentence of the paragraph quoted states
“ We do not have the data to estimate all water uses.” We had attempted
to address the water use for sand and gravel mining. In other words
getting the material out of the ground. The figures you have quoted
include processing the material (crushing, washing, sizing) which
increase the water requirements.

Response 17-G- All of the data requested is not readily available.
Because the amount of PILT payments at $11,400 was .0005% of the
Sandoval County's receipts for the year 2000. The tax on comparable
private acres would likely be slightly higher but this would depend on
taxable value and mil levies and they would have to be much higher
before they would be meaningful in the impact analysis.



17-H

17-I

17-J

Response 17-H-There are no current or proposed Equilon rights-of-way in
the area affected by this exchange. The area is currently segregated.

Response 17-I- The BLM must receive fair market value for the lands based
on the values being exchanged. The Pueblo will need to come up with the
funds required to acquire the “offered” lands.

Response 17-J- Congresswoman Wilson was not specific as to where the
inconsistencies were so we can only try to point out that in our review of the
Sandoval County Comprehensive Plan we believe the following
consistencies exist.

Section I- A. POLICY: Sandoval County shall be developed in ways which
take into account diverse, distinctive geographic areas within the county, the
needs and desires of the people living in each geographical area, traditional
land uses, and development trends, especially those resulting from the
growth of the Albuquerque metropolitan area.

We believe the proposed action is consistent with the first three points in this
policy and we do not feel that it is entirely possible to meet the traditional
land use policy and the development trends resulting from Albuquerque's
growth.

- Section I-B. POLICY: Sandoval County shall retain a prevailing rural
residential character while promoting and orderly development of business
and industry in appropriate locations.

We believe the Proposed action helps to retain the rural residential character
and the proposed mining of sand and gravel occurs where mining of sand and
gravel can occur, where it occurs in the geological formations.

- Section I-C. POLICY: Sandoval County shall seek to protect its natural
resources and environmentally critical areas from destructive effects of
development.



17-K

17-J Con’t
We believe the proposed action with it's conservation easement protects
the natural resources and environmentally critically areas.
Section I-D. POLICY: Sandoval County shall protect significant historic
sites and preserve traditional cultural practices in the County.

A factor in the Pueblo selecting the proposed Selected Lands was to
have control of the lands for use in preserving traditional cultural
practices.

Section I-E. POLICY: As a large percentage of the land within the
County is not subject to County Control, the county shall closely
coordinate land use and development activities with incorporated
municipalities, Indian pueblos, and the state and federal governments.

We agree with the County that they do not have control of what is done
on lands administered by federal agencies but the BLM does try to
cooperate with local and county governments to the extent possible in
promoting county plans. The BLM has not received comments from
Sandoval County objecting to or questioning the proposed action.

Response 17-K- BLM does not have figures on the total sand and gravel
reserves accessible to the Albuquerque/Santa Fe market but it seems
evident that the more of the resource out of the reach of the market the
greater the demand will be on the remaining resource.



























COMMENT LETTER 18 RESPONSE

Response 18-A- All rights of way are in perpetuity and will be shown as
valid existing rights on the patent in the exchange.

Response 18-B-The BLM does not have authority to set fees for the future
on lands going out of federal ownership.

18-A

18-B





COMMENT LETTER 19 RESPONSE

Response 19-Comment Acknowledged

19



COMMENT LETTER 20 RESPONSE

20



COMMENT LETTER 21 RESPONSE

21


